06-30-1998

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

| 100750638 | | | |
|---|---|--|--|
| 100750 | er of Patents and Trademarks: | | |
| Please record the attached origin | al documents or copy thereof. | | |
| . Name of conveying party(ies): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): | | |
| Fonts L.L.C. | Name: Harvey Hunt and Melissa M. Hunt | | |
| | Internal Address: | | |
| Individual(s) Association | Street Address: 523 South Plymouth Court #100 | | |
| General Partnership | City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60605 | | |
| Limited Partnership | X Individual(s) citizenship <u>Illinois</u> | | |
| Corporation-State | Association | | |
| X Other Illinois Limited Liability Company | General Partnership | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ics) attached? Yes X No | Limited Partnership | | |
| | Corporation-State | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | Other | | |
| Assignment Merger | If assignee is not demiciled in the United States, a domestic | | |
| X Security Agreement Change of Name | representative designation is attached:Yes _XNo | | |
| Other | (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) | | |
| Execution Date: May 22, 1998 | Additional names(s) & address(cs) attached? Yes X No | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): | B. Trademark registration No.(s) | | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) | 2,005152; 2,053,360; 2,140,843 | | |
| 75/099,682; 75/436,848; 75/410,521; 75/412,074 | Additional numbers attached? Yes X No | | |
| 5. Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning gocument should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7 | | |
| Name: Mark B. Harrison, Esq. | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) | | |
| Internal Address: SPENCER & FRANK | X_ Enclosed | | |
| Street Address: 1100 New York Ave, N.W. | Authorized to be charged to deposit account | | |
| Suite 300 East Washington, D.C. 20005 | 8 Deposit account number: | | |
| | 19-3700 | | |
| | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) | | |
| DO NOT US | E THIS SPACE | | |
| 0/1998 DCDATES 00000039 75099682 | | | |
| 2:481 40.00 (P C:482 150.00 (P | | | |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is | true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original | | |
| document. | | | |
| Mark B. Harrison, Esq. | | | |
| Name of Person Signing S | ignature | | |
| | Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 1 | | |

SECURITY AGREEMENT

Name of Borrower: E Fonts L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability company Address of Borrower: 47 W. Polk Street #100-205, Chicago, Illinois 60605

- 1. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST: The undersigned (the "Borrower") grants to Harvey Hunt and Melissa M. Hunt ("Lender"), 523 South Plymouth Court #1001, Chicago, Illinois 60605, a continuing security interest in the Collateral indicated below, to secure the payment of Borrower's Revolving Note to Lender of even date herewith in the amount of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) ("Revolving Note") as well as all other obligations to Lender of any kind (The Revolving Note and all other obligations to Lender are referred to collectively as the "Liabilities") whenever and however such Liabilities may arise or may have arisen and whether they are several, joint or joint and several. Liabilities shall also include all interest, and all reasonable costs, expenses, and actual attorney fees accruing to or incurred by Lender in collecting the Liabilities or in the protection, maintenance or liquidation of the Collateral.
- 2. COLLATERAL: It is expressly agreed by Borrower that Lender is granted a security interest in "All Assets" as defined below.
- 3. DESCRIPTION OF COLLATERAL: The Collateral covered by this agreement is all of the Borrower's property indicated above and defined below, now owned or hereafter acquired, created or arising, and which may include, but shall not be limited to, any items listed on any schedule or list attached. Also included are all proceeds, including but not limited to stock rights, subscription rights, dividends, stock dividends, stock splits, or liquidated dividends, and all cash, accounts, chattel paper and general intangibles arising from the sale, rent, lease, casualty loss or other disposition of the Collateral, and any Collateral returned to, repossessed by or stopped in transit by Borrower.
 - 3.1 "All Assets" of Borrower shall include all tangible and intangible property of Borrower of any kind, including but not limited to, "Accounts Receivable", "General Intangibles", "Inventory", "Equipment," "Instruments" and "Vehicles".
 - 3.2 "Accounts Receivable" shall consist of Accounts, and Chattel Paper as those terms are defined in the Uniform Commercial Code. Also included is any right to a refund of taxes paid at any time to any governmental entity. Also included are letters of credit, and drafts under them, given in support of Accounts Receivable.
 - 3.3 "General Intangibles" shall consist of all general intangibles as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code, including but not limited to the trademarks listed on Exhibit A, which is hereby incorporated by this reference, and the goodwill associated therewith.

258062/1

- 3.4 "Inventory" shall consist of all property held at any location by or for Borrower for sale, rent or lease, or furnished or to be furnished by Borrower under any contract of service, or raw materials or work in process and their products, or materials used or consumed in its business and shall include containers and shelving useful for storing. Inventory is presently located at Borrower's Chief executive office.
- 3.5 "Equipment" shall consist of any goods at any time acquired, owned or held by Borrower at any location primarily for use in its business, including, but not limited to, machinery, fixtures, furniture, furnishings and vehicles, and any accessions, parts, attachments, accessories, additions, substitutions, replacements and appurtenances to them or intended for use with them. Equipment is presently located at Borrower's Chief executive office.
- 3.6 "Instruments" shall consist of Borrower's interest of any kind in any negotiable instrument or security as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code, or any other writing which evidences a right of payment of money and is of a type which is, in the ordinary course of business, transferred by delivery alone or by delivery with any necessary endorsement or assignment.
- 3.7 "Vehicles" shall consist of all vehicles owned by Borrower.
- 4. WARRANTIES: Borrower represents and warrants to Lender, that:
 - 4.1 Borrower will pay the Liabilities secured by this Agreement.
 - 4.2 Borrower is the owner of the Collateral free from any liens, encumbrances or security interests, except for this security interest and existing liens disclosed to and accepted by Lender in writing or as set forth in or attached to the Revolving Note of even date executed by Borrower to Lender, and will defend the Collateral against all claims and demands of all persons at any time claiming any interest in it.
 - 4.3 Except for liens and encumbrances accepted by Lender in writing or referenced in or attached to the Revolving Note of even date executed by Borrower to Lender, Borrower will keep the Collateral free of liens, encumbrances and other security interests, maintain it in good repair, not use it illegally and exhibit it to Lender on demand during normal business hours and upon reasonable notice.
 - 4.4 Borrower will keep the Collateral insured at Borrower's expense against substantial risk of damage, destruction or theft in an amount at least equal to the lesser of the value of the Collateral or the unpaid balance of the Liabilities, with loss payable to Lender as its interest may appear, and Borrower will deliver copies of all such insurance policies to Lender upon request.
 - 4.5 Borrower will not sell or offer to sell or otherwise transfer the Collateral, nor change the location of the Collateral, without the written consent of Lender, except in the

258062/1

ordinary course of business.

- 4.6 Borrower will maintain its existence and business operations as presently in effect in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations, pay its debts and obligations when due under normal terms, and pay on or before the due date, all taxes, assessments, fees and other governmental monetary obligations, except as they may be contested in good faith if they have been properly reflected on its books and, at Lender's request, adequate funds or security has been pledged to insure payment.
- 4.7 No financing statement or other security instrument covering all or any part of the Collateral or any proceeds is on file in any public office, unless Lender has approved that filing, and at Lender's request, Borrower will execute one or more financing statements or other security instruments in form satisfactory to Lender evidencing Lender's interest in the Collateral and will pay the cost of filing them in all public offices wherever filing is deemed by Lender to be desirable.
- 4.8 Borrower will provide any information that Lender may reasonably request, and will permit Lender to inspect and copy its books and records during normal business hours upon at least two (2) business days advance notice.
- 4.9 Borrower's address as is shown above.
- 5. DEFAULT: Borrower shall be in default under this security agreement upon the occurrence of any of the following events:
 - Default in the payment of any of the Liabilities or other obligations owing to Lender or any other creditor, other than unsecured debt incurred during the ordinary course of business, and such default continues for a period of ten (10) days without cure.
 - 5.2 Failure to observe and perform any of the terms and conditions of this security agreement and such default continues without cure for a period of ten (10) days.
 - 5.3 Any warranty, representation, or statement made or furnished to Lender by Borrower is untrue in any material respect.
 - 5.4 If any "reportable event" (as defined in the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended) occurs.
 - 5.5 The dissolution, termination of existence, suspension of business, or insolvency of Borrower; or the appointment of a receiver for any part of the property of Borrower; or the making of an assignment for the benefit of creditors by Borrower; or the

3

commencement of bankruptcy or insolvency proceedings by Borrower; or the commencement of bankruptcy or insolvency proceedings against Borrower which are not dismissed within thirty (30) days; or the inability of the Borrower to pay its debts as they mature.

- 5.6 The loss, theft, damage or destruction, without insurance, or the encumbrance, to or of any material part or all of the Collateral.
- 5.7 The entry, placement or issuance of any judgment, levy, lien, writ of attachment, writ of garnishment, writ of execution or similar process, against Borrower or any of Borrower's property unless they do not have an adverse impact on Borrower's financial condition.
- 5.8 The sale of a material part of the Borrower's assets or business, outside the ordinary course of business, without Lender's written consent.
- 5.9 Lender shall deem itself insecure in good faith believing that the prospect of payment of Liabilities or performance under this security agreement is materially impaired.
- 5.10 Any event which results in the acceleration of the maturity of any debt of Borrower to Lender or to others under any notice, indenture, agreement or undertaking.
- 5.11 Failure to observe and perform any of the terms and condition of the Secured Revolving Loan Agreement of even date, entered into with Lender.
- 5.12 Upon default, the Liabilities shall become due and payable immediately, without notice, unless Lender shall otherwise elect. Lender shall have the rights and remedies provided by law or this agreement, including but not limited to the right to require Borrower to assemble the Collateral and make it available to Lender at a place to be designated by Lender which is reasonably convenient to both parties, the right to take possession of the Collateral with or without demand and with or without process of law, and the right to sell and dispose of it and distribute the proceeds according to law. In connection with the right of Lender to take possession of the Collateral, Lender may take possession of any other items of property in or on the Collateral at the time of taking possession of the Collateral, and hold such other items of property temporarily for Borrower without liability on the part of Lender. Any requirement of reasonable notice shall be met if Lender sends notice to Borrower at least ten (10) days prior to the date of sale, disposition or other event giving rise to the required notice. Borrower shall be liable for any deficiency remaining after disposition of the Collateral.

4

- 6. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE: Borrower acknowledges that if the Collateral includes "Accounts Receivable" the following shall apply:
 - 6.1 Until Lender gives notice to Borrower of a default hereunder, Borrower will, in the usual course of its business and at its own cost and expense, but as the agent of Lender, demand and receive and use its best efforts to collect all moneys due or to become due on the Accounts Receivable. Until Lender gives notice to Borrower that it is in default, Borrower may use the funds collected in the ordinary course of its business. Upon such notice from Lender, the Borrower agrees that all sums of money it receives on the account of or in payment or settlement of the Accounts Receivable shall be held by it as trustee for Lender without commingling with any of its funds, and be forthwith delivered to Lender with endorsement to Lender's order of any check or similar instrument. It is agreed that, upon a default by Borrower and upon Borrower's failure to cure such default within ten (10) days after notice thereof, Lender shall be entitled, in its own name or in the name of the Borrower or otherwise, but at the expense and cost of Borrower, to collect, demand, receive, sue for or compromise any and all Accounts Receivable, and to give good and sufficient releases, to endorse any checks, drafts, or other orders for the payment of money payable to the Borrower in payment and, in its discretion, to file any claims or take any action or proceeding, either in its own name or in the name of Borrower or otherwise, which Lender may deem necessary or advisable. It is expressly understood and agreed, however, that Lender shall not be required to present or file any claim or take any other action to collect or enforce the payment of any amounts which may have been assigned to it or to which it may be entitled at any time or times.
- 7. REMEDIES: Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Lender at its option shall have all rights and remedies of a Lender under the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Illinois and other applicable law, and, in addition, Lender (i) shall have the right to declare any or all Liabilities to be immediately due and payable, whereupon all such Liabilities shall become immediately due and payable, without further notice, demand or presentment of any kind and (ii) shall have the right to take immediate and exclusive possession of any or all Collateral, wherever located, and hold or use any of it, or sell, assign, lease or otherwise dispose of all or any part of it at public or private sale. If notification of intended disposition of Collateral is required by law, the requirements of reasonable notice will be met if notice of time and place of any public sale of Collateral, or the time after which any private sale or other intended disposition of Collateral is to be made, is mailed, postage prepaid, to Borrower at least ten (10) days before the sale or disposition. All rights and remedies of Lender after an Event of Default shall be cumulative. No waiver by Lender of any Event of Default will waive any other Event of Default or the same Event of Default on a different occasion.

8. ATTORNEY-IN-FACT: Borrower hereby authorizes and empowers Lender, and appoints Lender as attorney in fact of such Borrower (which authorization, power and appointment, being coupled with an interest, is irrevocable until full and final payment and performance of all Liabilities), at any time after and during the continuance of an Event of Default, in Lender's sole and absolute discretion, to: (a) notify, either in Borrower's name or Lender's name, and/or to require Borrower to notify, any person obligated under or in respect of any Collateral, of the fact of Lender's lien thereon and of the collateral assignment thereof to Lender; and (b) demand, collect, surrender, sell, release or exchange all or any part of any Collateral or any amounts due with respect thereto, or compromise or extend or renew for any period (whether or not longer than the initial period) any and all sums which are now or may hereafter become due or owing with respect to any of the Collateral, or enforce, by suit or otherwise, payment or performance of any Liabilities owing with respect to the Collateral either in Lender's own name or in the name of Borrower. Under no circumstances shall Lender be under any duty to act in regard to any of the foregoing matters and nothing herein shall be deemed an assignment to, or assumption by, Lender of any Liabilities or liabilities under or with respect to any Collateral, all of which Liabilities and liabilities shall remain Borrower' sole responsibility. The costs relating to any of the foregoing matters, including reasonable attorneys' fees and out-of-pocket expenses, shall be borne solely by Borrower and, to the extent that the same are incurred by Lender, shall be deemed part of the Liabilities payable upon demand of Lender.

9. MISCELLANEOUS:

- 9.1 Where the Collateral is located at, used in or attached to a facility leased by Borrower, Borrower will obtain from the Lessor a consent to the granting of this security interest and a subordination of the Lessor's interest in any of the Collateral, in form acceptable to Lender.
- 9.2 No delay on the part of Lender in the exercise of any right or remedy shall operate as a waiver, no single or partial exercise by Lender of any right or remedy, and no waiver or indulgence by Lender of any default shall be effective unless in writing and signed by Lender, nor shall a waiver on one occasion be construed as a waiver of any such right on any future occasion.
- 9.3 All rights of Lender shall inure to the benefit of Lender's heirs, successors and assigns; and all obligations of Borrower shall bind Borrower's successors and assigns.
- 9.4 The terms and provisions of this security agreement shall be governed by Illinois law, without regard to its conflict of laws principles.

- 9.5 Until payment of the Liabilities, Borrower grants Lender, its officers, employees or agents, the right, upon at least two (2) business days advance notice, to inspect the Collateral and Borrower's books and records. Borrower will furnish Lender, at its demand, reports regarding the Collateral in such form and detail as are reasonably satisfactory to Lender.
- 9.6 Time is of the essence of this security agreement.
- 9.7 If any provision of this security agreement is invalid, it shall be ineffective only to the extent of its invalidity, and the remaining provisions shall be valid and effective.
- 9.8 At its option Lender may, but shall be under no duty or obligation to, discharge taxes, liens, security interests or other encumbrances at any time levied or placed on the Collateral, pay for insurance on the Collateral and pay for the maintenance and preservation of the Collateral, and Borrower agrees to reimburse Lender on demand for any payment made or any expense incurred by Lender, with interest at the Note Rate (as such term is defined in the Note).
- 9.9 Where notice is required, it shall be in writing and personally delivered, sent by certified mail, return receipt requested or a reliable overnight delivery service which requires signature for delivery, to the respective address above, or to any other address required by the respective party, or by facsimile transmission with confirmation of receipt, and notice shall be deemed given on the earlier of: a) two (2) business days after notice is mailed as set forth above; or b) upon actual receipt.
- 9.10 In the event that Lender brings in an action to enforce this security agreement or the Revolving Note, Lender shall be entitled to receive from Borrower on demand all reasonable costs and expenses incurred by Lender in endeavoring to enforce this security agreement (including court costs and reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements).
- 9.11 Borrower irrevocably waives diligence in collection or protection, presentment, protest, notice of protest, demand, dishonor, default, non-payment, creation and existence of any Liabilities and any security or collateral for any Liabilities, and all other matters or things relating to the Liabilities, this security agreement, the Revolving Note or any other agreement to which Borrower and Lender are parties, including any extension before, at or after maturity of this security agreement.

9.12 All capitalized terms not defined in this Agreement shall have the meaning given to such term in the Secured Revolving Loan Agreement between Borrower and Lender dated as of the date hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed this Security Agreement as of the date set forth below.

Dated: May 22, 1998

BORROWER:

E Fonts L.L.C.

WITNESS: and edico

y: ¶ jay vay (/ jaw∨ Harvey Hunt

Its: President

LENDER:

y: Javy Juny

u o

Melissa M. Hunt



Security Agreement dated May 22, 1998 Exhibit A page 1 of 1

| Trademark | Country | Application # (dated) | Registration # (date) |
|---|---|---|---|
| E FONTS E FONTS E FONTS E FONTS E FONTS | US UK Madrid Protocol CTM Canada Australia | 74/621,878 (1/12/95) 5550111 (5/27/97) not issued 749427 (11/25/97) | 2,005,152 (10/1/96) 2009025 (9/19/97) 676991 (8/21/97) pending pending pending |
| E TYPE | US | 74/674,878 (5/19/95) | 2,053,360 (4/15/97) |
| e fonts logo | US | 75/254,626 (3/10/97) | 2,140,843 (3/3/98) |
| stylized e | US | 75/099,682 (5/8/96) | pending |
| EFL | US | 75/436,848 (2/19/98) | pending |
| EFL Deepdene | US | 75/410,521 (12/24/97) | pending |
| EFL Kennerley | US | 75/412,074 (12/24/97) | pending |

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 06/22/1998 REEL: 1746 FRAME: 0082